ez Al oz I alll ouns

rdles JLo
(Ugolss
Al Yoo
osloxll

)9( 593” 2ol 6,90



To My parents
My wife
My teachers

And friends

For giving me never-ending gifts of encouragement, love

and patience.

ii



Acknowledgement

I would like to thank every one who assisted by one way or another to bring

this study to the light.

I would like to send out my greatest thanks to Dr. Abdelmonim Mohammed
Hassan for kindly supervising this study and for his patience through all the years that

made this work possible.

My thanks extend also to Dr. Mohammed M. Omer for helping and

supporting,

Colleagues in Radiation &Isotopes Centre of Khartoum (RICK),

Radioimmunoassay laboratory staff.

My family for generous and endless support through all my life.

iil



Table of contents

Subject
aVl

Dedication

Acknowledgement
Table of contents
List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviations
Abstract
Abstract (Arabic)

CHAPTER ONE

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Todine deficiency

1.2.1 The Iodine deficiency disorders
1.2.2 Specific iodine deficiency disorders
1.2.2.1 Endemic goiter

1.3 Rationale and importance of the study

1.4 Objectives of the study
1.5 Methodology

1.5.1 Type of study

1.5.2 Study population
1.5.3 Area of Study

1.6 Resources information
1.7 Thesis scope
Chapter Two
2.1 Thyroid anatomy, histology, and embryology
2.1.1 Thyroid anatomy

2.1.2 Histology of thyroid gland

2.1.4 Diseases of the thyroid gland

2.1.4.1 Hyperthyroidism
2.1.4.2 Graves' disease

2.1.4.3 Hypothyroidism

2.1.4.3.1 Hypothyroidism in adults (myxedema)
2.1.4.3.2 Congenital hypothyroidism (cretinism)
2.1.4.3.4 Endemic cretinism

2.1.4.4 Nontoxic goiter

2.1.4.4 .1 Epidemiology of goiter

iv

Page

II

I1I
v
VII

VIII
IX

o O O Uk BANDN R

Ny O O

[ee]

13

17

17
17

18
19
19
20
20
21



2.1.4.4. 2 Causes of goiter

2.1.4.4.3 Goitrogenic factors
2.1.4.3 .5 Diagnosis of goiter
2.1.4.4.6 Prevalence of goiter
2.1.4.4 Thyroid tumor

2.1.4.4 .1Toxic adenoma
2.1.4.4 .2 Thyroid carcinoma
2.1.4.4 .3 Papillary carcinoma
2.1.4.4 .4 Follicular carcinoma
2.1.4.4 .5 Anaplastic (undifferentiated) carcinoma
2.1.4.4 .6 Medullary carcinoma
2.1.4.5 Thyroglossal cyst
2.1.4.6 Thyroiditis

2.1.4.7 Hashimoto,s disease
2.1.4.8 Subacute thyroiditis:

2.1.4.9 Riedel's thyroiditis

2-2 Review of Literature

Chapter Three

-2 Subjects and Methods

3-3 Radioimmunoassay(RIA) Methods
3-4 (RIA) of Thyroid Hormones
3-4.1General Descriptions of (T4,T3 and TSH)
3-4-2 (RIA) of (T4)

3.4.2.1 Principle of the method

3.4.2,2 Assay procedures
3.4.2.3Calculation of results

3-4-3 (RIA) of (T3)

3.4.3.1 Principle of the method

3.4.3,2 Assay procedures
3.4.3.3Calculation of results

3-4-4 (RIA) of (TSH)

3.4.4.1 Principle of the method

3.4.4.2 Specimen collection

3.4.4.3 Preparation of assay

3.4.4,4 Assay procedures
3.4.4.5Calculation of results

3-5 The Normal Range (TSH,T4and T3)

22

22
23
23
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
30

30
30

35
35
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
41
41
41
41
41
42
42
43



Results

Discussion

Conclusion

Recommendations

References

Chapter Four

Chapter Five

Chapter Six

vi

44
55

60

61
62



List of Tables

Table number Table content

(Table 2-1)
(Table 3-1)
Table (4.1)

Table (4-2-1)
Table (4-2-2)
Table (4-3-1)
Table (4-3-2)
Table (4-4-1)

Table (4-4-2)

Table (1)

WHO simplified classification of goitre
Normal range of thyroid hormones level
represents of male and female patients versus their

ages groups
Represents T.S.H results of Male patients versus their

age group
Represents T S.H results of Female patients versus

their age groups

Represents T3 results of Male patients versus their age
groups

Represents T3 results of Female patients versus their
age groups

Represents T, results of Male patients versus their age
groups

Represents T, results of Female patients versus their
age groups

(RIA) Result form

vii

Page number

19
34
36

38

39

41
42
44
45

59



No of figure

Fig.2. 1

Fig.2.2
Figure 2.3

Fig. (4.1)

Fig (4-2-1)
Fig (4-2-2)
Fig (4-3-1)
Fig (4-3-2)
Fig (4-4-1)
Fig (4-4-2)
Figure.(1)

Figure.(2)
Figure.(3)

List of Figures

Figure repression

Thyroid anatomy. Thyroid relations with
surrounding cervical structures

Histology of normal adult thyroid gland
Thyroglossal cyst

Represents of male and female patients versus

their ages groups
Represents T.S.H results of Male patients

versus their age group
Represents T S.H results of Female patients

versus their age groups
Represents T3 results of Male patients versus

their age groups
Represents T3 results of Female patients versus

their age groups
Represents T4 results of Male patients versus

their age groups
Represents T, results of Female patients versus

their age groups

Shows '*I Gamma Counting multi-channel
Shows '*I Gamma Counting single channel
Shows Kkits ,tubes ,and racks

viii

Page of
figure

10

12
22

36

38

39

41

42

44

45

57
57
58



RIA
RICK
SPSS
TBG
TFT
TG
TSH
TSI
T4

WHO
u/S
NM
GH
TRH
NSB

List of abbreviations

Radioimmunoassay

Radiation and Isotope Center of Khartoum
Statistical Package for Social Sciences
Thyroxine-Binding Globulin

Thyroid Function Test

Thyroglobulin

Thyroid Stimulating Hormone
Thyroid-Stimulating Immunoglobulin
Thyroxine

Triiodothyronine

World Health Organization
Ultrasound

Nuclear Medicine

Growth hormone

Thyrotrophin releasing hormone

Non Specific Binding

ix



Abstract

In this study 14227 Sudanese subjects attended the RadiolmmunoAssay
laboratory at Rasiolsotope Centre Khartoum (RICK) for thyroid function test during
the period from 1/1/2005 to 31/12/2005. The test included serum analysis for thyroid
related hormones which are thyroxin (T4), triiodithyroinine (T3) and thyroid

stimulating hormone (TSH).

The patients were referred to (RICK) from different hospitals and clinics in Khartoum

state.

The main objective of this study was to determine the incidence of thyroid gland
abnormalities among the Sudanese subjects sent for thyroid hormones analysis and to
find out the most affected age and sex of the patients among them. A further objective

was to evaluate the thyroid gland disorders based on its related hormones.

The age of the patient varied from less than 1 year up to more than 60 years. Patients
were firstly divided into two groups according to their gender and then divided
according to their age into 7 groups with 10 years intervals in order to study the

demonist thyroid disorders in each gender and age interval (the risk group).

All statistical analyses in this study were performed using SPSS software, version

13.0 (SPSS Software, Chicago,, USA).

The results obtained in this study indicated that thyroid disorders were more common
among female than male with a ratio of about (4:1). It was also observed that the most
common affected group were the subjects between 20-30 years old (41.5%) followed

by those aged between 30 to 40 years which represented 26.6% of the total patients.



ano M=l

ool o (14227) s5s ol aslasYl awl)all oid ca >l
6 piall 9 aguad ad jull sardl wl il aloY] auws xgaxid Huilogadl
. 31/12/2005 JI 1/1/2005 (o
copnS g il (Ty) aud )0l o=l wligo yn pwlid Lo o5 28 9LSy
(TSH) a8 ,0Jl sosl) asindl Yo rellg (T3) 2ol uukl, L).ug).u

wog—all 3 S all 9 JolS ple 8,09 W5 awl o]l 03 Joc o5 2al

aty lay wligo el Jo2o 9 polo 2L s9g-ill wilallg asioYL =l
.(RIA) E,\.chA’I < lia]l uul_;_.n.” duids
&MﬂIMHL@IS WJS&OMIULI)JQJOIJMI
Alﬁwgwwﬁlﬁ&wlmwﬁuhsu]l@)wlw
.a__un,ca_zU_AbJSgéa*éJleanJla.qusquthwy_;xJéﬂbg
Do e Ogod JS awl o s o

03 d 9 (SPSS) sliz¥l Jdxill $Slas¥l mol | Jlasiwl o5
wlldl Jd=id awl ;]I

).._fl d_:_9_)).” 822l ol lool ol gaasl dawl )l dazus N> oy _
n.A..uul L.a.,lg (1 : 4) Jazas g J | 2o a5, lio sl (8 Lf—_g.uw
aall o awd ol sodl ol daisl alol ajesdl o lall JJSI ul auwl )l
%) alol Jozos (daiw 40-30) aosll asall lelis (4w30-20) a osll
Nl e (%26.6) g (41.5

Xi



