بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

قال تعالى:

(قل هل يستوي الذين يعلمون والذين لا يعلمون)

> صدق الله العظيم

سورة الزمر الآية)9(



To My parents

My wife

My teachers

And friends

For giving me never-ending gifts of encouragement, love and patience.

Acknowledgement

I would like to thank every one who assisted by one way or another to bring this study to the light.

I would like to send out my greatest thanks to **Dr. Abdelmonim Mohammed Hassan** for kindly supervising this study and for his patience through all the years that made this work possible.

My thanks extend also to **Dr. Mohammed M. Omer** for helping and supporting,

Colleagues in Radiation &Isotopes Centre of Khartoum (RICK), Radioimmunoassay laboratory staff.

My family for generous and endless support through all my life.

Table of contents

Subject	Page
الاية	I
Dedication Acknowledgement Table of contents List of Tables	II III IV VII
List of Figures Abbreviations Abstract Abstract (Arabic)	VIII IX X XI
CHAPTER ONE 1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Iodine deficiency 1.2.1 The Iodine deficiency disorders 1.2.2 Specific iodine deficiency disorders 1.2.2.1 Endemic goiter 1.3 Rationale and importance of the study	2 2 4 4 5
1.4 Objectives of the study	6
1.5 Methodology	6
1.5.1 Type of study	6
1.5.2 Study population	6
1.5.3 Area of Study	6
1.6 Resources information1.7 Thesis scope	7 7
Chapter Two	0
2.1 Thyroid anatomy, histology, and embryology2.1.1 Thyroid anatomy	8 8
2.1.2 Histology of thyroid gland	13
2.1.4 Diseases of the thyroid gland	17
,	
2.1.4.1 Hyperthyroidism 2.1.4.2 Graves' disease	17 17
2.1.4.3 Hypothyroidism 2.1.4.3.1 Hypothyroidism in adults (myxedema) 2.1.4.3.2 Congenital hypothyroidism (cretinism) 2.1.4.3.4 Endemic cretinism 2.1.4.4 Nontoxic goiter 2.1.4.4 .1 Epidemiology of goiter	18 19 19 20 20 21

2.1.4.4. 2 Causes of goiter	22
2.1.4.4.3 Goitrogenic factors	22
2.1.4.3 .5 Diagnosis of goiter 2.1.4.6 Prevalence of goiter	23 23
2.1.4.4 Thyroid tumor	26
2.1.4.4 .1Toxic adenoma	26
2.1.4.4 .2 Thyroid carcinoma 2.1.4.4 .3 Papillary carcinoma	27 27
2.1.4.4 .4 Follicular carcinoma	27
2.1.4.4.5 Anaplastic (undifferentiated) carcinoma	28
2.1.4.4 .6 Medullary carcinoma 2.1.4.5 Thyroglossal cyst	28 28
2.1.4.6 Thyroiditis	29
2.1.4.7 Hashimoto,s disease 2.1.4.8 Subacute thyroiditis:	29 30
2.1.4.9 Riedel's thyroiditis	30
2-2 Review of Literature	30
Chapter Three	
-2 Subjects and Methods	35
3-3 Radioimmunoassay(RIA) Methods	35
3-4 (RIA) of Thyroid Hormones	36
3-4.1General Descriptions of (T4,T3 and TSH)	
3-4-2 (RIA) of (T4)	37
3.4.2.1 Principle of the method	37
3.4.2,2 Assay procedures	38
3.4.2.3Calculation of results	38
3-4-3 (RIA) of (T3)	39
3.4.3.1 Principle of the method	39
3.4.3,2 Assay procedures	40
3.4.3.3Calculation of results	41
3-4-4 (RIA) of (TSH)	41
3.4.4.1 Principle of the method	41
3.4.4.2 Specimen collection	41
3.4.4.3 Preparation of assay	41
3.4.4,4 Assay procedures	42
3.4.4.5Calculation of results	42
3-5 The Normal Range (TSH,T4and T3)	43

	Cnapter Four	
Results		44
Discussion		55
	Chapter Five	
Conclusion		60
	Chapter Six	
Recommendations		61
References		62

List of Tables

Table number	Table content	Page number
(Table 2-1)	WHO simplified classification of goitre	19
(Table 3-1)	Normal range of thyroid hormones level	34
Table (4.1)	represents of male and female patients versus their	36
	ages groups	
Table (4-2-1)	Represents T.S.H results of Male patients versus their	38
	age group	
Table (4-2-2)	Represents T.S.H results of Female patients versus	39
	their age groups	
Table (4-3-1)	Represents T_3 results of Male patients versus their age	41
	groups	
Table (4-3-2)	Represents T ₃ results of Female patients versus their	42
	age groups	
Table (4-4-1)	Represents T ₄ results of Male patients versus their age	44
	groups	
Table (4-4-2)	Represents T ₄ results of Female patients versus their	45
	age groups	
Table (1)	(RIA) Result form	59

List of Figures

No of figure	Figure repression	Page of figure
Fig.2. 1	Thyroid anatomy. Thyroid relations with surrounding cervical structures	10
Fig.2.2 Figure 2.3	Histology of normal adult thyroid gland Thyroglossal cyst	12 22
Fig. (4.1)	Represents of male and female patients versus their ages groups	36
Fig (4-2-1)	Represents T.S.H results of Male patients	38
Fig (4.2.2)	versus their age group Represents T _. S.H results of Female patients	39
Fig (4-2-2)	versus their age groups Represents T_3 results of Male patients versus	
Fig (4-3-1)	their age groups	41
Fig (4-3-2)	Represents T_3 results of Female patients versus their age groups	42
Fig (4-4-1)	Represents T_4 results of Male patients versus their age groups	44
Fig (4-4-2)	Represents T_4 results of Female patients versus their age groups	45
Figure.(1)	Shows ¹²⁵ I Gamma Counting multi-channel	57
Figure.(2)	Shows ¹²⁵ I Gamma Counting single channel	57
Figure.(3)	Shows kits ,tubes ,and racks	58

List of abbreviations

RIA Radioimmunoassay

RICK Radiation and Isotope Center of Khartoum SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

TBG Thyroxine-Binding Globulin

TFT Thyroid Function Test

TG Thyroglobulin

TSH Thyroid Stimulating Hormone

TSI Thyroid-Stimulating Immunoglobulin

T₄ Thyroxine

T₃ Triiodothyronine

WHO World Health Organization

U/S Ultrasound

NM Nuclear Medicine
GH Growth hormone

TRH Thyrotrophin releasing hormone

NSB Non Specific Binding

Abstract

In this study 14227 Sudanese subjects attended the RadioImmunoAssay laboratory at RasioIsotope Centre Khartoum (RICK) for thyroid function test during the period from 1/1/2005 to 31/12/2005. The test included serum analysis for thyroid related hormones which are thyroxin (T_4), triiodithyroinine (T_3) and thyroid stimulating hormone (TSH).

The patients were referred to (RICK) from different hospitals and clinics in Khartoum state.

The main objective of this study was to determine the incidence of thyroid gland abnormalities among the Sudanese subjects sent for thyroid hormones analysis and to find out the most affected age and sex of the patients among them. A further objective was to evaluate the thyroid gland disorders based on its related hormones.

The age of the patient varied from less than 1 year up to more than 60 years. Patients were firstly divided into two groups according to their gender and then divided according to their age into 7 groups with 10 years intervals in order to study the demonist thyroid disorders in each gender and age interval (the risk group).

All statistical analyses in this study were performed using SPSS software, version 13.0 (SPSS Software, Chicago,, USA).

The results obtained in this study indicated that thyroid disorders were more common among female than male with a ratio of about (4:1). It was also observed that the most common affected group were the subjects between 20-30 years old (41.5%) followed by those aged between 30 to 40 years which represented 26.6% of the total patients.

الخلاصة

أجريت هذه الدراسة الإحصائية على عدد (14227) من المرضى السودانيين لتحديد نسبة الإصابة باضطربات الغدة الدرقية لديهم في الفترة من 1/1/2005 الى 31/12/2005 .

وكان قد تم مسبقاً قياس هرمونات الغدة الدرقية (T_4) الثيروكسين، ثيرونين ثلاثي اليود (T_3) والهرمون المنبه للغدة الدرقية (TSH).

لَّقد تم عملَ هذه الدراسة خلال فترة عام كامل في المركز القومي للعلاج بالأشعة والطب النووي بالخرطوم في معمل الهرمونات بطريقة تقنية القياس المناعي الإشعاعي (RIA).

تم تقسيم المرضى إلى مجموع تين حسب الجنس لتحديد مدى انتشار اضطرابات الغدة في كل جنس، وأيضا تـم تقسيم المرضى على حسب أعمارهم الي فئات عمرية تبدا من عمر اقل من سنة وحتي عمر اكبر من 60 سنة حيث تم تقسيمهم إلى فئات كل فئة عمرية مداها 10 سنوات وذلك لتحديد نسبة الخلل في وظيفة الغدة الدرقية في كل شريحة عمرية، ثم تمت دراسة كل هرمون على حدا.

تم استعمال البرنامج الاحصائي للتحليل الاجتماعي (SPSS) في هـذه الدراسة لتحليل البيانات.

ومن خلال نتيجة الدراسة اتضح ان اضطرابات الغدة الدرقية أكثر شيوعاً في النساء مقارنة مع الرجال وذلك بمعدل (4 : 1) وأيضاً أثبتت الدراسة أن أكثر الفئات العمرية إصابة باضطرابات الغدة الدرقية هي الفئة العمرية (20-40 سنة) بمعدل اصابة (% 41.5) و (26.6)%) على التوالي.